UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Court File N°. 1:20-CV-1141 Hon. Janet T. Neff

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, et al.,

Defendants.

AMICUS BRIEF OF FOR LOVE OF WATER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS AND INTRODUCTION	Ĺ
MICHIGAN'S PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE	<u>)</u>
ARGUMENT	5
I. The 1953 Easement is void from its inception because the Conservation Commission did not provide an exceptional reason for the conveyance as required by Michigan's public trust doctrine.	5
II. The 1953 Easement is void now because the pipelines currently interfere with and subordinate navigation.	3
III. The PSA does not preempt the State's duty and right to reassess and reject the existing location of the Line 5 pipelines	l
IV. The State's performance of its public trust duty to revoke and terminate the Easement may not be reduced to preemptible "safety standards."	3
CONCLUSION	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Collins v. Gerhardt, 211 N.W.2d 115 (Mich. 1926)
Evening News Ass'n v. City of Troy, 339 N.W.2d 421 (Mich. 1983)
Glass v. Goeckel, 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005)
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452, 460 (1991)
Hilt v. Weber, 233 N.W. 159 (Mich. 1930)
Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)
Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387 (1892)
In re Childress Tr., 486 N.W.2d 141 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)
Kelsey v. Detroit Tr. Co., 251 N.W. 555 (Mich. 1933)
Kootenai Envtl. Alliance, Inc. v. Panhandle Yacht Club, Inc., 671 P.2d 1085 (Idaho 1983)
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)
Morgan v Kloss, 221 N.W. 113 (Mich. 1928)
Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Ct., 33 Cal. 3d 419; 658 P.2d 709 (1983)
Nedtweg v. Wallace, 208 N.W. 51 (Mich. 1926)
Obrecht v. Nat'l Gypsum Co., 105 N.W.2d 143 (Mich. 1960)passin
Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co., 429 U.S. 363 (1977)
People ex rel. MacMullan v. Babcock, 196 N.W.2d 489 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)
People v. Broedell, 112 N.W.2d 517 (Mich. 1961)
PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana, 565 U.S. 576 (2012)
Savage Servs. Corp. v. United States, 25 F.4th 925 (11th Cir. 2022)
Shively v. Bowlby, 152 U.S. 1 (1894)
State v. Lake St. Clair Fishing & Shooting Club, 87 N.W. 117 (Mich. 1901)
State v. Venice of America Land Co., 125 N.W. 770 (Mich. 1910)
United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land, 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)
Federal Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 717 et seq
49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(18)
49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(6)(B).
49 U.S.C. § 60104(c)
15 C.S.C. § 0010 ((c)
State Statutes
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.2129
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 324.32502-32508
Other Authorities
Coast Guard "No Anchor" Zone Rules, 83 Fed. Reg. 190, 49283, (October 1, 2018)
Columbia University, Dep't of Civil Engineering, Report on the Structural Analysis of the
Subaqueous Crossing of the Mackinac Straits, p.2 ("Engineering and Construction"
Considerations" preface) 1953,
Rules
Mich. Ct. R. 7.308(A)(2)
